
Contact: Anne Jenkins Governance Team Leader 
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: 28 April 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Cabinet
Date: Wednesday, 5 May 2021

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Via MS Teams Live Event

To: Councillors J Mudd (Chair), R Jeavons, P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, D Mayer, 
R Truman, D Davies and M Rahman

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 16)

4  Policy Review; Compliments, Comments and Complaints and 
Unacceptable Actions by Complainants  (Pages 17 - 82)

5  Covid-19 Recovery Update  (Pages 83 - 96)

6  Brexit Update Report  (Pages 97 - 104)

7  PSB Summary  
Link to Sway version here

8  Work Programme: New for June 2021 to May 2022  (Pages 105 - 112)

9  Live Event  
To view the Live Event, please click on the link below:

Microsoft Teams 
Join live event 

Public Document Pack

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsway.office.com%2FB2MILq5oFVPQPtkH%3Fref%3DLink&data=04%7C01%7CAnne.Jenkins%40newport.gov.uk%7C05d7f7abab5348dad26f08d90635ee87%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637547650961046887%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=bjUc8d38M8PVZ7cZ%2Btz1XPdF%2BhwvXTp5pQo%2B1jOrBwM%3D&reserved=0
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTQ1YzVlZWEtNjI4My00YzdmLWE0MTYtZjI0OTFlZmZlMjNl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%225929103b-2b30-477b-bd31-5b8869976ce7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Cabinet
Date: 7 April 2021

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors Councillor J Mudd (Chair), Councillor R Jeavons, P Cockeram, 
D Harvey, D Mayer, D Davies and M Rahman

Ap
[...]
of its leadership and the 
individuals within it

F Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management

G Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability.

The Council’s Commitments to Corporate Governance were clearly set out in this Code 
along with the arrangements in place to support good corporate governance.

Decision:
That the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

9 Covid 19 Recovery Update 

The Leader presented the report, which was an update on the Council’s (and its partners’) 
response to the Covid-19 crisis supporting the City (Residents and Businesses) to comply 
with the current restrictions and progress in the Council’s Strategic Recovery Aims and 
Corporate Plan.  

The 23 March marked the anniversary of the United Kingdom going into its first lockdown 
and remembering all of our loved ones, friends and family members who have sadly lost their 
lives to Covid.

It was also an opportunity to reflect back and thank those people working on the front-line in 
our hospitals, social services, care homes, emergency services, teachers, refuse workers, 
shop workers and those who have given up their time to volunteer and support their 
communities, neighbours and those in need.

For Newport City Council this was an unprecedented year where we had faced many difficult 
decisions, seeing our residents and businesses in our wards impacted by Covid and the 
restrictions to protect the most vulnerable in our communities.  There was not been one 
person who had not been impacted by this pandemic.

The Leader of the Council had seen how Councillors across all political parties, officers and 
our strategic partners in health, Newport Live, Shared Resource Service, Newport Norse and 
other service providers came together to solve emerging issues; finding innovative and new 
ways of delivering our services, and supporting those who needed help.  

This Cabinet also knew that there was more to be done to support people and businesses 
out of this crisis.  

There would be new opportunities for us to continue making Newport a better place to live, 
work and visit and to also improve the resilience of our communities.  

Council’s Covid-19 Response and Progress to date 

Since the previous report in March, further restrictions were eased by the Welsh Government 
enabling residents and businesses to slowly return back to normal routines.  

Page 11



Over April it was hoped to see further restrictions ease enabling non-essential shops and 
businesses return over the summer period. It will be important for everyone to support local 
businesses across Newport to reinvigorate and provide a sustainable economy for the future.  

However, it is also important for all residents and business owners to keep to the social 
distancing measures and guidelines from Welsh Government to keep the case rate low and 
prevent any further lockdowns in the future as we continued on our journey to vaccinate 
people across our communities.

The rollout of the vaccine has now seen over 1.2 million people receive their first dose in 
Wales.  

This Cabinet’s message to residents in Newport was to take up the vaccine when it was 
offered and to encourage our family members, friends and our community groups to do the 
same. Not only would this help us all get back to normal it would enable us to meet our loved 
ones and do the things that we used to do.    

Despite the challenges we have faced, officers and our partners had continued to deliver 
services across communities in Newport in the last 12 months.  

This Cabinet had seen how resilient and resourceful officers had been in working from home, 
looking after their children, family members and home schooling.  But also those officers, 
teachers, social service staff who continued to be out across Newport collecting waste, 
cleaning our streets, visiting and looking after the most vulnerable in the city. 
 
The Council was also looking forward in shaping how services were sustainably delivered in 
the future.  This included looking at new ways of working, developing models that would 
enable staff and service users to use technology and buildings differently.  

This Council was committed to be a Net Zero Carbon Council and was looking at how to 
make this City a greener and cleaner city for residents, businesses and visitors.    

Newport will also be evolving in the way in which we move around the City and use our 
public spaces differently for meeting up with our friends, shopping and leisure.  The Active 
Travel work and developments of the Transporter Bridge, Leisure Centre, Market Arcade and 
the Information Station were just some of the work that we are doing. 

Council Announcements

In the last month the following key areas were delivered:

Newport started the trial of 10 KOMP devices aimed at senior residents to be digitally 
enabled and make video calls, share photos and send messages to their relatives in a safe, 
secure manner

Local businesses donated laptops and iPads to children in residential homes and in foster 
care to support their education.

The Council received its first electric refuse vehicle and is the first in Wales.  

Major projects such as the new Leisure Centre, Transporter Bridge received Welsh 
Government funding to support their development.

The Council opened another residential home as part of Project Perthyn and confirmed 
further funding for a third residential home in the City.

Page 12



A participatory budget with Health partners enabled community groups to bid and obtain 
funding that would enable them to deliver local projects to their residents across Newport. 
The public had the opportunity to select the winning bid. Over 80 bids received across the 
city with value of over £400,000 from these bids.

Further updates on the Council’s progress would be provided next month.

Comments from Cabinet Member
[...]
ent with WG.  Newport had also worked with Deputy Minister for Equalities to 
encourage vaccines within the BAME community.  

Decision:
That Cabinet noted the progress being made to date and the risks that were still faced by the 
Council. 

10 Brexit Update Report 

The Leader presented the report, updating Cabinet Members on the progress in the post 
Brexit / trade arrangements since 31 December 2020.

Trade Negotiations Update 
 Since the United Kingdom left the European Union and the Single Market on 31 

December 2020, businesses (importers / exporters) from the UK and EU were having to 
comply with the new custom arrangements.

 As the report highlighted, it was a difficult few months for businesses in Wales to meet 
these new requirements and there was a significant drop in the level of exports and 

Page 13



imports. It is yet to be seen what the full impact of these arrangements would be over the 
next 6 to 12 months due to the Covid restrictions.

 The future economic resilience of Newport and South East Wales was vital to ensure that 
existing and new businesses could sustainably thrive.  It was also important that we 
promoted the ‘Newport Offer’ to homegrown entrepreneurs as well as global businesses.

 Having a diverse and sustainable economy that was able to provide sustainable growth 
would enable Newport’s communities not just to ‘level up’ but also provided opportunities 
for our communities to thrive in the long term for Newport’s future generations.  

 The report also highlighted the new funding (Levelling Up Fund and UK Community 
Renewal Fund) that the UK Government were bringing in to replace the EU Structural 
funding that South East Wales and Newport had benefited from in the past.

 The Levelling Up Fund announced to enable potential large scale investment on transport, 
regeneration and cultural investment could support Newport in delivering key projects in 
the City and Newport was identified as a Category 1 area for investment

 The 
[...]
oncerns in the supply of goods and services. 

 The Council’s finance team (including Procurement) reported some increases in the cost 
of procurement but overall supply has operated as normal.  

 As part of the Council’s financial prudence, contingencies were made to manage Brexit / 
Covid impacts and as the risk stabilises in time this allocation would be re-prioritised.  

 The Regulatory Services continued to offer support to businesses and Environmental 
Health staff have completed necessary training to complete health certificate checks.

 The Council’s Community Cohesion officers continued to work with EU communities and 
offering support for vulnerable communities.  

 Local groups / charities were also being offered the opportunity to access Food Poverty 
support that have been impacted by Brexit / Covid.

 Newport Council would be receiving additional funding in 2021/22 to support its Food 
Poverty work and there would be greater emphasis for our Community Hubs to provide 
debt and housing advice to those presenting themselves to the Council.  

Page 14



 The table in Appendix 1 of the report provided full details across the areas covered by the 
Task & Finish Group.

Decision:
Cabinet considered the contents of the report and noted the Council’s Brexit response.

11 Work Programme 

This was the regular monthly report on the work programme.  

Decision:
That Cabinet moved acceptance of the updated programme.

Finally, the Leader was delighted to announce that the Mayor of Newport had completed a 
solo sponsored walk around Tredegar House in aid of Alzheimer’s Cymru.

Councillor Tom Suller started his laps of Tredegar House at 10am today and completed is 
walk at 1pm, achieving 20,000 steps!

As a lot of traditional fundraising activities haven’t been able to take place this year, the 
Mayor decided a solo sponsored walk would be ideal.

Newport was officially a dementia friendly city and Alzheimer’s Cymru was very close to the 
Mayor’s heart for person
[...]
olicy was updated to reflect new regulations relating to the management of social care complaints were 
introduced by Welsh Government. The changes allowed the Council to move the responsibility for the 
administration of social care complaints to Customer Services to facilitate the degree of separation from 
services required by legislation. 

The changes made in 2015 also reflected additional guidance released by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales that placed an emphasis on resolving the complaint informally, but allows the 
complainant to move to a formal process if they wish.

This represented a step change in how comments, compliments and complaints were dealt with and as 
such they were adopted by full Cabinet with Cabinet Member approval.

The policy was reviewed in 2017 to reflect the legislative requirements of the revised Welsh Language 
Standards and the Equality Act 2011.

Further changes are required to ensure that the policy remains relevant and reflects the latest statutory 
and legislative requirements.

On 30th September 2020, the Ombudsman wrote to all Local Authorities to confirm that the Statement of 
Principles, Model Complaint Handling Process, and Guidance were in full effect and in compliance with 
Section 38 of the new Act requested all public bodies to reflect on how their own practices and 
procedures comply with the stated guidance and how they will ensure that all complaints are captured 
appropriately. All Councils have been asked to provide a copy of its updated complaints handling 
procedure by 31st March 2021, which NCC have complied with.

The Complaints Standards Authority (CSA) was also created within the Ombudsman’s office which has 
been developing standards for complaints handling across the bodies within the Ombudsman’s 
jurisdiction. It is also gathering data to identify trends and patterns in public service delivery and has 
been providing training and support to complaints handlers in public bodies.
 
The updated guidance recognises that organisations will need to interpret it in a way which is appropriate 
to their own circumstances. However, it is explicit that the arrangements for managing complaints behind 
the scenes must not detract from the service user’s perception of a common approach, so elements 
such as the form, the timescales and the number of stages should be consistent for all.

In addition to the Ombudsman’s requirements, there have been other changes to legislation that concern 
complaints handling which have been reflected in the updated policy. These are described in more detail 
in this report.

There have also been minor changes to the Council’s policy for dealing with Unacceptable Actions by 
Complainants.

Amendments
The updated information will ensure that the Council’s arrangements continue to comply with the 
following legislation;
 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019
 The Regulated Fostering Services (Services Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019
 RISCA (Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016)
 Welsh Language Standards Regulations (No.7) 2018
 Challenging Bullying – Rights, respect, equality: Statutory guidance for local authorities (2019)

Page 18



Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019
The updates reflect the new legislation which was passed in 2019, and revised Policy and Guidance 
shared by the Complaints Standards Authority for Wales (CSA) which was published in October 2020. 
The updates reflect the changes published by the CSA, which focus on;
 Reporting and Monitoring
 Roles and Responsibilities
 Arrangements with partners and service providers commissioned by the Council to provide services 

on behalf of NCC.
 Increased signposting to advocacy and support services

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019
Additionally, Section 115 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 came into force on 
1st April – and this changed the statutory functions of the new Governance a
[...]
dded to the policy. 

Page 19



Challenging Bullying – Rights, respect, equality: Statutory guidance for local authorities (2019)
The revised policy includes information about complaints related to bullying, including where to go for 
help and how to find more information and support. 

Unacceptable Actions by Complainants
The policy has been updated to refer to the most up to date legislation published by the Ombudsman.
The policy has also been updated to contain details of the forum that meets on a regular basis to ensure 
that issues concerning behaviour outlined in the policy are addressed in a confidential, fair and objective 
manner. The forum has been in operation for some time and the policy formalises the approach taken by 
the Council to support staff in managing unreasonable behaviour, and to minimise the impact that 
unreasonably persistent complainants can have on the Council’s ability to provide services to other 
residents. 

The restrictions that may be placed on residents who fail to change behaviour considered unacceptable 
by the forum has been amended to include reduced access to the Council’s social media accounts. 
Lastly, the policy has been re-titled Unacceptable Actions by Customers, to reflect that not all 
unacceptable behaviour is related to complaints. 

Revisions
The revisions to the policy have been developed through collaboration with;

 Policy and Partnerships
 Education
 Children’s Services
 the Unacceptable Actions by Complainants Forum

Members are asked to consider the Compliments, Comments and Complaints policy attached at 
Appendix A and the Unreasonable Actions by Customers. For completeness a copy of the 
Ombudsman’s guidance is attached as Appendix C.

Financial Summary
There are no direct financial impacts associated with these changes.

Risks

Failure to take appropriate action to update policies carries reputational and financial risk.
Risk Impact of 

Risk if it 
occurs*
(H/M/L)

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L)

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk?

Failure to 
comply with 
current 
legislation

L L  Updating policies to 
reflect the most up to 
date legislative and 
statutory requirements.

 Communicating 
changes to staff.

 Publishing new policies 
on the internet and 
intranet. 

 Providing ongoing 
training and guidance 
to staff.

 Regular reporting and 
monitoring in line with 
the policies. 

Complaint 
Resolution 
Manager

* Taking account of proposed mitigation measures

Page 20



Links to Council Policies and Priorities

Monitoring of complaints and successful resolution of those complaints contribute to the following Well-
Being goals within the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015, as it supports the provision of 
higher quality and more effective services to the public across all service areas. In addition, monitoring 
provides information on the level of satisfaction of the services provided corporately by the Council. The 
result of the monitoring enables each department to focus on areas of concern, to improve services and 
to monitor performance, ensure that any trends or issues raised are identified and dealt with to be 
avoided in the future and to ensure that corporate complaints are dealt with consistently and fairly across 
all service areas.

 A prosperous Wales
 A resilient Wales
 A healthier Wales
 A more equal Wales
 A Wales of cohesive communities and thriving Welsh language
 A globally responsible Wales

Options Available and Considered

Option 1 – That Cabinet endorse the revised Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy, and the 
new Unacceptable Actions by Customers policy to be introduced from 10th May 2021 in order to meet 
statutory and legislative requirements.

Option 2 – That the authority retains the existing Policies which do not comply with up to date statutory 
and legislative requirements. 

Preferred Option and Why
[...]
 
Complaint Resolution Manager

Service Manager – Customer Experience

Department / Team City Services – Complaint Resolution Team 

Approved by: Cabinet

Approved date: 5th May 2021

Implementation date: 5th May 2021

Implementation Method Website/Practice 

Table of Amendments

5th May 2021 Updated to reflect changes to terminology, Unacceptable 
Actions by Customers Forum and possible restrictions. 

1. Introduction 
1.1. Dealing with a concern or complaint is a straightforward process, but in a minority of cases, 

people pursue their complaints in a way which can either impede the investigation of their 
complaint or can have significant resource issues for the council. This can happen either 
while their complaint is being investigated, or once the council has finished dealing with the 
complaint. 

1.2. We are committed to dealing with all complaints equitably, comprehensively, and in a 
timely manner. 

1.3. We will not normally limit the contact which customers have with council staff or offices. 
1.4. We do not expect staff to tolerate unacceptable behaviour by customers or any customer. 

Unacceptable behaviour includes behaviour which is abusive, offensive or threatening and 
may include: 

 Using abusive or foul language on the telephone 
 Using abusive or foul language face to face 
 Sending multiple emails 
 Leaving multiple voicemails 

1.5. We will take action to protect staff from such behaviour. If a customer behaves in a way 
that is unreasonably persistent or vexatious, we will follow this policy. 

Page 50



Newport City Council Unacceptable Actions by Customers Policy Version 1.3

1.6. Raising legitimate queries or criticisms of a complaints procedure as it progresses, for 
example if agreed timescales are not met, should not in itself lead to someone being 
regarded as a vexatious or an unreasonably persistent customer. 

1.7. Similarly, the fact that a customer is unhappy with the outcome of a complaint and seeks to 
challenge it once, or m
[...]
on/awareness)
 Work Programme

 HC&YPS
 CX/HP&BC
 CX/HP&BC
 For info
 GTL

Council
26/04/22

 Council Appointments 
 IRP Annual Report
 Pay and Reward Statement 21/22

 DSM
 HoL&R
 HP&BC

Cabinet
04/05/22

 Covid Recovery Update
 Brexit Update
 Work Programme

 CX/HP&BC
 CX/HP&BC
 GTL

Council
10/05/22

AGM:
 Council Appointments  DSM

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Policy Review; Compliments, Comments and Complaints and Unacceptable Actions by Complainants
	04a NCC Feedback Policy Compliments Comments and Complaints Policy
	04b Unacceptable Actions by Customers Policy
	04c FEIA - NCC Complaint Policy Review 2021
	04c Ombudsman's Guidance

	5 Covid-19 Recovery Update
	6 Brexit Update Report
	8 Work Programme: New for June 2021 to May 2022
	2021-22 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Cabinet
Date:

5 May 2021

Time:

4.00 pm

Present:

Councillors Councillor J Mudd (Chair), Councillor R Jeavons, P Cockeram,
D Harvey, D Mayer, Councillor R Truman, D Davies and M Rahman

Apologies:

Councillor G Giles

1

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Gail Giles

2

Declarations of Interest
Nothing apparent.

3

Minutes of the Last Meeting
Minutes from 7 April – please move confirmation as a true record.

4

Policy Review; Compliments, Comments and Complaints and Unacceptable Actions
by Complainants
The Leader to present the report to Cabinet.
The Council had a clear policy in place that explained how it managed feedback from
residents for a number of years. There were a number of recent changes to key legislation
that affected the council listened and learned from residents.
The primary driver for the amendments was to reflect the Public Services Ombudsman
(Wales) Act 2019. In September 2020, the Ombudsman wrote to all Local Authorities and
confirmed that the revised Statement of Principles, Model Complaint Handling Process, and
Guidance were in full effect. The Ombudsman requested that public bodies reflected on how
their practices and procedures complied with the updated guidance and how they would
ensure that all complaints were captured appropriately.
The key changes to the policy included
• Changes to the reporting and monitoring arrangements.
• Updated definitions of Roles and Responsibilities for the management of complaints.
• Increased clarity on the arrangements for managing complaints regarding partners and
service providers commissioned by the Council to provide services.
And;
• Increased signposting to advocacy and support services.
The updated reporting and monitoring arrangements also reflected the requirements of the
Local Governance and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 which came into effect on 1 April 2021.
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The statutory function of the new Governance and Audit Committee’s included reviewing and
assessing the Council’s ability to handle complaints effectively, and to report on and make
recommendations in this respect.
In addition to the Ombudsman’s requirements, there was other changes to legislation that
concerned complaints handling which were reflected in the updated policy. These included:
•
•
•
•

The Regulated Fostering Services (Services Providers and Responsible Individuals)
(Wales) Regulations 2019
RISCA (Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016)
Welsh Language Standards Regulations (No.7) 2018
Challenging Bullying – Rights, respect, equality: Statutory guidance for local authorities
(2019).

These changes to the policy were concerned with making it clear to residents how
complaints in these specific areas were dealt with, including signposting to access further
help and support.
There were also some minor changes to the policy regarding Unacceptable Actions by
Complainants. Whilst the council was committed to dealing with all complaints equitably,
comprehensively, and in a timely manner, the council did not expect staff to tolerate abusive,
offensive or threatening behaviour. In some cases, unreasonable behaviour could also
impede the investigation of the individual’s complaint or could have significant resource
issues for the council.
The policy confirmed the arrangements in place to address these issues in a confidential, fair
and objective manner via a forum that met on a regular basis to review these cases and
agree any appropriate action within the remit of the policy. The policy also reflected the fact
that not all unacceptable behaviour was in relation to complaints.
Cabinet were asked to consider and endorse the revised Compliments, Comments and
Complaints Policy, and the new Unacceptable Actions by Customers policy, to be introduced
from 10 May 2021 in order to meet statutory and legislative requirements.
Comments of Cabinet Members:
Councillor Mayer mentioned that the Council were very good at handing any issues that
arose and that it was very rare that complaints proceeded to the ombudsman. Councillor
Mayer added that Councillor Cockeram and along with other Cabinet Member colleagues
were concerned that in the past only complaints were processed but it was a positive step
forward now that members of the public could pay the council compliments. Councillor
Mayer encouraged everyone to record compliments as well as complaints in future.
Councillor Davies commended the on its openness and transparency and mentioned that
there was clear signposting for members of the public to complain, particularly in relation to
equalities assessment and the Future Welling and Generations Act.
Councillor Cockeram endorsed the previous comments and was pleased to see that
compliments had moved up the agenda and that guidance needed to be changed to reflect
this. Staff should also be encouraged to record compliments from the Chief Executive to all
staff members in a better manner.
Councillor Truman echoed comments of colleagues and welcomed the new compliments
format.
Councillor Rahman added that the policy gave every citizen the right to be heard and
respected. This Council was willing to listen to residents and were open and transparent.

Resources were in place now and going forward the council would learn from their mistakes
and do better.
Decision:
Cabinet were asked to review and endorse the proposed amendments to policies.
5

Covid-19 Recovery Update
The Leader to present the report to Cabinet.
This Cabinet Report was an update on the Council’s and its partner’s response to the Covid19 crisis supporting the City (residents and businesses) to comply with the current
restrictions and progress in the Council’s Strategic Recovery Aims and Corporate Plan.
For Newport Council this was an unprecedented period of time where we had faced many
difficult decisions, seeing residents and businesses impacted by Covid and the restrictions to
protect the most vulnerable in our communities. There was not one person who had not
been impacted by this pandemic.
We have seen Councillors across all political parties, officers and our strategic partners in
health, Newport Live, Shared Resource Service, Newport Norse and other service providers
coming together to solve emerging issues; finding innovative and new ways of delivering our
services, and supporting those who need our help.
The Council also knew that there was more we could and would do to support people and
businesses out of this crisis.
Council’s Covid-19 Response and Progress to date:
Since the previous report in April, further restrictions were eased enabling residents and
businesses to slowly return back to normal routines.
With outdoor hospitality and activities reopening (indoor hospitality reopening in May) and
other businesses being open since April, it was important that we support our local
businesses and economy across Newport to provide a sustainable and successful economy
for the future.
The vaccination programme continued to progress across the age groups in Wales with over
1.7 million people that have now received their first vaccination. There was still some way to
go and it was just as important for people between 18 and 39 to get vaccinated including our
ethnic minority communities in Newport.
This however did not mean that the brakes were off and we could return back to how it was
before Covid. As we have seen in countries such as Brazil and India who had significantly
suffered it was important that we remained vigilant in keeping to social distancing that those
who had symptoms, or their friends or family should get tested, self-isolate and follow the
guidelines from Public Health Wales.
Despite the challenges we faced, officers and our partners continued to deliver services
across communities in Newport in the last 12 months.
The Council had seen how resilient and resourceful officers were in working from home,
looking after their children, family members and home schooling, as well as those officers,
teachers, social service staff who had continued to be out across Newport collecting waste,
cleaning our streets, visiting and looking after the most vulnerable in the city.

The Council was also looking forward, by shaping how our services were sustainably
delivered in the future. This included looking at new ways of working, developing models
that would enable staff and service users to use technology and our buildings differently.
In the last month the following key areas were delivered:
 All schools fully reopened in April.
 Libraries and Community Hubs reopened to enable people to access library and other
community services.
Comments of Cabinet Members:
Councillor Truman commented that the report covered everything and observed how well
communities came together during the pandemic. Businesses and partners had also come a
long way. Vaccinations had gone really well but Newport needed to proceed with caution.
Councillor Truman thanked all citizens and workers of Newport for their continued support.
Councillor Cockeram gave big thank you to foster carers looking after children under the care
of Newport City Council during this period.
Councillor Jeavons expressed thanks to Waste Savers and thanked Newport citizens for
their patience and understanding.
Councillor Rahman thanked partners, residents and business within Newport tackling the
pandemic and Newport Live. Councillor Rahman was glad to see gyms reopening and from
17 May it was hoped to see opening of hospitality such as theatres. Councillor Rahman also
thanked Rodney Parade for giving up their grounds for the testing centres and thanked
council staff for their hard work and contribution. It was also important that there were
restrictions still in place, such as social distancing and washing of hands. We needed to do
our part to ensure we were heading in the right direction. Councillor Rahman thanked the
Leader for supporting businesses with grants, adding that Newport City Council was one of
the, it not the first authority to provide these grants.
Finally, the Leader thanked residents, partners, stakeholders for their support and thanked
her Cabinet colleagues for acknowledging this.
Decision:
Cabinet considered the contents of the report and noted the progress being made to date
and the risks that were still faced by the Council.
6

Brexit Update Report
Leader to present the report to Cabinet.
This Cabinet Report was an update on the progress in the post Brexit / trade arrangements
since 31 December 2020.
The United Kingdom left the European Union and the Single Market on 31 December 2020
businesses (importers / exporters) from the UK and EU were now having to comply with the
new custom arrangements.
Since the last report in April, Newport Council launched its webpage on the Council’s website
for charities, local community groups, and education providers including colleges and
universities to apply for UK Community Renewal Funding. The deadline to apply was Friday
21 May where they would be assessed and shortlisted for submission to the UK Government
by 18 June 2021.

Newport Council is also exploring potential projects that could benefit from the Levelling Up
Funding and bids will be submitted to the UK Government by 18 June 2021.
Newport Council and its partners were continuing to support residents living in Newport with
the EU Settled Scheme before the 30 June deadline. Anyone who had not applied should do
so and encourage their friends and family members to do so as well. Advice and guidance
was offered by the Council to those that had concerns and/or required further assistance in
applying.
The Council had seen an increase in the number of individuals / families with No Recourse to
Public Funds requiring support and assistance. The Council was working with partners to
support those presenting themselves to the Council to ensure they were able to access the
services they need.
The table in Appendix 1 of the report provided full details across the areas covered by the
Task & Finish Group.
Decision:
Cabinet considered the contents of the report and noted the Council’s Brexit response.
7

PSB Summary

8

Work Programme: New for June 2021 to May 2022
Leader to present the report to Cabinet.
This is the regular monthly report on the work programme, which the Leader asked
colleagues to move acceptance of the updated programme.
Decision:
Cabinet agreed the Cabinet Work Programme for June 2021 to June 2022.

9

Live Event

